

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL GREEN CO., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT S. GREENSPAN
IRENE M. SOLET
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute involved	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
I. <i>United States v. James</i> establishes that the immunity provided by the Flood Control Act must be broadly construed to include all damages caused by flood waters in a flood control project	15
A. The <i>James</i> test confers immunity from liability for damage from waters carried in flood control projects that either are related to flood control or cannot be controlled in the project	15
B. The court of appeals properly upheld the government's immunity under <i>James</i>	18
II. Congress unambiguously established the Friant Division of the Central Valley Project as a flood control project	19
A. The entire Central Valley Project is a federal flood control project	19
B. Congress specified that the Friant Division of the CVP is a flood control project	22
C. The Corps of Engineers' longstanding and consistent determination that the Friant Division is a flood control project is entitled to deference	27
D. Petitioner's reliance on <i>Gerlach</i> is misplaced	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. The Madera Canal carries waters related to flood control within the meaning of <i>James</i>	32
A. Waters released into Madera Canal cannot be segregated into “Flood” and “Irrigation” waters	33
B. The Madera Irrigation District contract expressly provides for flood water to be released into Madera Canal	35
C. The Madera Canal receives water intended solely for flood control purposes	37
IV. Petitioner’s proposal to limit Section 702c to damages caused by projects with a primary purpose of flood control is flawed	40
A. The “primary purpose” test conflicts with the text of Section 702c as construed in <i>James</i>	41
B. Petitioner’s “primary purpose” test finds no support in court of appeals’ decisions	44
C. The “primary purpose” test would deny the government flood immunity in cases involving multiple-use projects	46
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 628 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1025 (1981)	30, 44, 47
<i>Boudreau v. United States</i> , 53 F.3d 81 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1071 (1996)	46
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 895 (10th Cir. 1989)	45
<i>Callaway v. United States</i> , 568 F.2d 684 (10th Cir. 1978)	44, 47
<i>Cantrell v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 268 (6th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29-30
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	30
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	32
<i>Dawson v. United States</i> , 894 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Dewitt Bank & Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1016 (1990)	44
<i>Fisher v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 31 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1975)	44
<i>Fryman v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 79 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 920 (1990)	46
<i>Hedrick v. United States</i> , 184 F. Supp. 927 (D.N.M. 1960)	47
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 965 F.2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1992)	44, 45
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Islands, Inc. v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 966 (E.D. Cal. 1999)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Texas Utils.</i> , 179 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Lamar v. Micou</i> , 114 U.S. 218 (1885)	33
<i>Lenoir v. Porters Creek Watershed Dist.</i> , 586 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1978)	30, 47

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1066 (1999)	33
<i>Mocklin v. Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1989)	46, 47
<i>Morici Corp. v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1982)	19, 20, 48
<i>National Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 210 F.2d 263 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 347 U.S. 967 (1954)	17, 30, 44
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	32-33
<i>Parks v. United States</i> , 370 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1966).....	44
<i>Reese v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 59 F.3d 1128 (11th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>E. Ritter & Co. v. Department of the Army</i> , 874 F.2d 1236 (8th Cir. 1989)	45
<i>Stover v. United States</i> , 332 F.2d 204 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 922 (1964)	44
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 590 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1979)	47
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	13, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939)	15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 957 F.2d 742 (10th Cir. 1992)	45
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 407, § 4, 36 Stat. 836	6
Act of Mar. 1, 1917, ch. 144, 39 Stat. 948:	
§ 1, 39 Stat. 948	4

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2, 39 Stat. 949	4
Act of Dec. 5, 1924, ch. 4, § 4(B), 43 Stat. 702	6
Act of May 15, 1928, ch. 569, 45 Stat. 534:	
§ 1, 45 Stat. 534-535	4
§ 3, 45 Stat. 535-536	4
§ 13, 45 Stat. 539	4
Act of June 15, 1936, ch. 548, § 5, 49 Stat. 1509	42
Act of June 22, 1936, ch. 689, 49 Stat. 1622	7
Act of June 28, 1938, ch. 795, § 9, 52 Stat. 1226	23
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, ch. 699, 53 Stat. 1414	48
Act of June 5, 1944, ch. 234, 58 Stat. 270	48
Act of Sept. 26, 1950, ch. 1047, § 1, 64 Stat. 1036	19
Act of Dec. 29, 1950, ch. 1183, 64 Stat. 1124	48
Act of Aug. 27, 1954, ch. 1012, § 1, 68 Stat. 879	19
Act of Feb. 25, 1956, ch. 71, 70 Stat. 28	48
Act of Aug. 1, 1956, ch. 809, 70 Stat. 775	48
Act of Aug. 6, 1956, ch. 981, 70 Stat. 1059	48
Act of Aug. 16, 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-152, 71 Stat.	
372	48
Act of June 3, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-488, 74 Stat. 156	48
Act of Aug. 24, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-594, 76	
Stat. 395	47-48
Act of Sept. 20, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-596, 80	
Stat. 822	47
Caminetti Act, ch. 183, 27 Stat. 507	3-4
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act,	
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-62, 111 Stat. 1320	8
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 43
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	43
Flood Control Act of 1928, 33 U.S.C. 702c <i>et seq.</i>	12
33 U.S.C. 702c	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 702j	41, 42
33 U.S.C. 702j-2	41, 42
Flood Control Act of 1936, ch. 688, 49 Stat. 1570:	
§ 1, 49 Stat. 1570	23
§ 2, 49 Stat. 1570-1571	23

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 6, 49 Stat. 1592	23
§ 8, 49 Stat. 1596	30
Flood Control Act of 1944, ch. 665, 58 Stat. 887	8
§ 1, 58 Stat. 888	24
58 Stat. 888-889	24
§ 2, 58 Stat. 889	30
§ 7, 58 Stat. 890	8, 24-25
§ 10, 58 Stat. 901	9, 25
Flood Control Act of 1946, ch. 596, 60 Stat. 647	30
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1935, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1038	6
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1937, ch. 832, § 2, 50 Stat. 850	7, 19, 20
Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-662, Tit. XI, § 1106, 100 Stat. 4229	4
22 U.S.C. 277d-12	48
30 U.S.C. 877(f)	48
42 U.S.C. 4022(a)(2)(B)	48
33 C.F.R. 208.11	9, 10, 48
Section 208.11(c)(3)	10
Section 208.11(d)(4)	10
Section 208.11(d)(5)(i)	10
Section 208.11(e)	28, 47
 Miscellaneous:	
20 Fed. Reg. 9181 (1955).....	10, 27, 28, 29, 32
41 Fed. Reg. 20,400 (1976)	10
H.R. Comm. on Flood Control Doc. No. 2, 78th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>San Joaquin River and Tributaries</i> (Comm. Print 1944)	25, 26, 27
H.R. Doc. No. 146, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	8, 28
H.R. Doc. No. 416, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1956)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20
H.R. Misc. Rep. No. 759, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	24

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Misc. Rep. No. 799, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 190, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1309, 78th Cong., 2d Sess. (1944)	8, 25
http://water.wr.usgs.gov/index.html	39
Interim Renewal Contract Between the United States and Madera Irrigation District Providing for Pro- ject Water Service:	
Art. 1:	
§ (c)	36, 39
§ (d)	36
Art. 3:	
§ (h)(1)	36
§ (h)(3)	37
<i>Report of the State Engineer to the Legislature of California – Session of 1880, Pt. II (1880)</i>	2
S. Doc. No. 113, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	2, 3, 9, 28
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Post-Flood Assess- ment for 1983, 1986, 1995, 1997, Central Valley, California</i> (1999)	8, 9, 11, 22, 37-38
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Report on Reservoir Regulation for Flood Control, Friant Dam and Millerton Lake, San Joaquin River, California</i> (Dec. 1955, rev. Aug. 1980)	7, 9, 10, 11, 29, 33, 34, 36, 39
